Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

94 95
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 9

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第9號之
估計金額

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Other income, net 其他收入淨額 48,796 13,835 62,631

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 532,378 13,835 546,213
Income tax 所得稅 (139,361) (3,459) (142,820)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 393,017 10,376 403,393

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予︰
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 281,659 10,376 292,035

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
其後可能會重新分類
至損益之項目:

Disposal of available-for-sale investments 出售可供出售之投資 – (13,835) (13,835)
Income tax effect 所得稅影響 – 3,459 3,459

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

[…]

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

96 97
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收
入（續）

以下報表總結了採納國際財務報告準則第15
號對財務報表的估計影響，通過比較根據國
際財務報告準則第15號報告的金額與假設根
據國際會計準則第18號的估計金額（假設二
零一八年繼續採納國際會計準則第18號而非
國際財務報告準則第15號）。此報表僅顯示
因採納國際財務報告準則第15號而受影響的
項目。

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
(continued)

The following tables summarise the estimated impact of
the adoption of IFRS 15 on these financial statements, by
comparing the amounts reported under IAS 18 with the
hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under
IAS 18 as if it has continued to be applied in 2018 instead of
IFRS 15. These tables show only those line items impacted by
the adoption of IFRS 15.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract)

Year ended 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Revenue 收入 6,709,420 284,638 6,994,058
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (5,667,468) (281,413) (5,948,881)

Gross profit 毛利 1,041,952 3,225 1,045,177

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 532,378 3,225 535,603
Income tax 所得稅 (139,361) 7 (139,354)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 393,017 3,232 396,249

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予︰
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 281,659 3,435 285,094
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 111,358 (203) 111,155

393,017 3,232 396,249

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP

[…]

P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19
 

65
39

5(
N

) 
(C

lie
nt

) 
(C

SD
: 8

03
A

 
84

8A
) 

C
. P

. P
ok

ph
an

d
A

R
�

P.
PB

Fi
le

 P
at

h:
 J

:\C
P

Po
kp

ha
nd

 A
R

 6
53

95
(N

)\
20

18
A

R
\1

4a
 C

PP
 N

ot
es

  |
  F

L

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

98 99
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

2.2	 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

國際財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合約之收
入（續）

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

於二零一八年十二月三十一日

採納國際財務報告準則第15號對綜合現金流
量表並無影響。

此外，若客戶支付代價或本集團有權在貨物
轉移至客戶前收取代價，須在收款或應收款
項到期時（以較早者為準）確認合同責任。於
二零一八年十二月三十一日，本集團的合約
負債為9,488.9萬美元（二零一七年：8,692.9萬
美元），即代表向已收取代價的客戶轉移貨
品的責任，並包含於綜合財務狀況表之「其
他應付賬款及預提費用」內（附註30）。

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers
(continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第15號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Assets 資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 11,553 (47) 11,506
Current biological assets 當期生物資產 484,632 (16,930) 467,702
Trade and bills receivables 應收貿易賬款及票據 353,515 36,545 390,060
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付賬款、按金及其他應收賬款 391,538 (22,909) 368,629

Liabilities 負債
Trade and bills payables 應付貿易賬款及票據 476,807 (413) 476,394
Other payables and accruals 其他應付賬款及預提費用 463,896 (8,584) 455,312

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 1,017,731 5,461 1,023,192
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 346,721 195 346,916

The adoption of IFRS 15 has no impact to the consolidated
statement of cash flows.

Besides, if a customer pays consideration or the Group has a
right to receive a consideration before the goods is transferred
to the customer, a contract liability shall be recognised
when the payment is made or due (whichever is earlier). As
at 31 December 2018, the Group has contract liabilities of
US$94,889,000 (2017: US$86,929,000), which represents
the obligation to transfer goods to customers for which the
consideration has been received, and is included in “other
payables and accruals” in the consolidated statement of

[…]

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C . P. P O K P H A N D C O. LT D .

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

102 103
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

二 零 一 八 年 年 報

2.3	 已頒佈但尚未生效的國際財務報告
準則（續）

國際財務報告準則第16號租賃（續）

以下報表總結了採納國際財務報告準則第16
號對於二零一八年十二月三十一日的綜合財
務狀況表的估計影響，通過比較根據國際會
計準則第17號的報告的金額。此報表僅顯示
因採納用國際財務報告準則第16號而受影響
的項目。

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

於二零一八年十二月三十一日

進一步的影響可能會於初步應用該準則（即
本集團截至二零一九年三月三十一日止三個
月的未經審核財務報告）前確定。本集團亦
可能會改變有關會計政策選擇，包括過渡方
案，直至於該財務報告最初應用該準則。

本集團預期採納國際財務報告準則第16號不
會影響其遵守銀行借貸契約的能力。

2.3	 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The following table summarises the estimated impact of the
adoption of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018, by comparing the amounts
reported under IAS 17. The table shows only those line items
impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16.

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts with

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號
之估計金額

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Right-of-use assets 租賃資產 – 343,306 343,306
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 11,553 266 11,819

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 29,207 29,207

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 359,203 359,203
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 81,996 (7,900) 74,096

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 1,017,731 (26,298) 991,433
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 346,721 (10,640) 336,081

Further impacts may be identified before the standard is
initially applied in the Group’s unaudited financial statements
for the three months ending 31 March 2019. The Group may
also change its accounting policy elections, including the
transition options, until the standard is initially applied in that
financial statements.

The Group does not expect the adoption of IFRS 16 to impact
its ability to comply with the covenant of bank borrowings.

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

1s
t P

ro
of

 /
09

 A
pr

il
20

19